UNITED NATIONS



International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons

Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law

Committed in the Territory of the Former Yugoslavia since 1991

Case No.

IT-03-67-AR65.1

Date:

16 December 2015

Original:

English

THE PRESIDENT OF THE TRIBUNAL

Before:

Judge Carmel Agius, President

Registrar:

Mr. John Hocking

Order of:

16 December 2015

PROSECUTOR

v.

VOJISLAV ŠEŠELJ

PUBLIC

ORDER REPLACING JUDGES TO A CASE BEFORE THE APPEALS CHAMBER

The Office of the Prosecutor:

Mr. Serge Brammertz Mr. Mathias Marcussen

The Accused:

Vojislav Šešelj

I, CARMEL AGIUS, President of the International Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of the former Yugoslavia since 1991 ("Tribunal");

NOTING the "Decision on Prosecution Appeal Against the Decision on the Prosecution Motion to Revoke the Provisional Release of the Accused", rendered on 30 March 2015;

NOTING the "Urgent Prosecution Motion for Enforcement of Decision on Revocation of Provisional Release", filed on 14 April 2015;

NOTING the "Order Assigning Judges to a Case Before the Appeals Chamber", filed on 22 January 2015;

NOTING the "Order Replacing a Judge in a Case before the Appeals Chamber", filed on 14 April 2015;

NOTING that the terms of office of Judge Khalida Rachid Khan and Judge Bakhtiyar Tuzmukhamedov expired following the rendering of the Judgement in *Prosecutor v. Pauline Nyiramasuhuko et al.*, Case No. ICTR-98-42-A, on 14 December 2015 and the term of office of Judge Arlette Ramaroson expired following the rendering of the Judgement in *Prosecutor v. Stanišić and Simatović*, Case No. IT-03-69-A, on 15 December 2015;¹

CONSIDERING Articles 12 and 14 of the Statute of the Tribunal;

NOTING that Rule 19(A) of the Rules authorises the President to coordinate the work of the Chambers;

CONSIDERING the composition of the Appeals Chamber of the Tribunal set out in document IT/263/Rev. 10, issued on 16 December 2015;

CONSIDERING the appeal management and case distribution needs of the Tribunal;

Case No.: IT-03-67-AR65.1

¹ U.N. Security Council Resolution 2194, U.N. Doc. S/RES/2194, 18 December 2014, para. 7.

HEREBY ASSIGN, with immediate effect, myself, Judge Liu Daqun and Judge Fausto Pocar Rachid Khan, Judge Bakhtiyar Tuzmukhamedov to replace Judge Khalida and Judge Arlette Ramaroson; and

HEREBY ORDER that the Bench in Prosecutor v. Vojislav Šešelj, Case No. IT-03-67-AR65.1, shall therefore be composed as follows:

Judge Carmel Agius, Presiding Judge Liu Daqun Judge Fausto Pocar Judge Guy Delvoie Judge Koffi Kumelio A. Afande

Done in English and French, the English text being authoritative.

Done this sixteenth day of December 2015, At The Hague, The Netherlands.

Judge Carmel Agius

President